
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Date: Wednesday, 6th September, 2023 
Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1 
Contact:  Robert Harris 

 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

  
1   Apologies for Absence  

  
2   Declarations of Interest  

  
3   Public Questions  

  
4   Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 15 June 2023 (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
  

**** ITEMS FOR DECISION  
  

5   Southend, Essex and Thurrock (SET) Mental Health Strategy (Pages 7 - 
32) 

 Report from Head of Adult Strategy Commissioning 
 
  

**** ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION  
  

6   COPD Community Connectors  
 Joint update from Chief Officer (Healthwatch Southend) and Chief Executive 

Officer (SAVS) (no papers) 
  

7   Ageing, Living and Caring Well Strategy End of Year Report (Pages 33 - 
58) 

 Report of Head of Adult Strategic Commissioning 
  

8   Annual Public Health Report (Pages 59 - 110) 
 Report of Director of Public Health 

  
9   Children and Young People - Core20Plus Update  
 Presentation from Director, SEE Alliance and Director of Strategic 

Partnerships 
  

10   A Better Start Southend Update (Pages 111 - 124) 
 Joint report of ABSS Director and Chair 

 
 

Public Document Pack



  
**** ITEMS FOR INFORMATION  

  
11   LeDeR Annual/end of year Report (Pages 125 - 188) 
 Report of Director of Public Health 

  
12   Better Care Fund Submission 2023/24 (Pages 189 - 268) 
 Report of Lead Commissioner (Older Adults) 

  
13   Area SEND Inspection and Area Strategic Plan  
 Report of Director Education, Inclusion and Early Years (to follow) 

 
 



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Date: Thursday, 15th June, 2023 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor J Moyies (Chair) 
 Councillors H Boyd, M Davidson, M Sadza, A Jones 

M Harvey, M Marks, R Polkinghorne, K Ramkhelawon, O Richards, C 
McCarron, L Gale, H Patel, A Khaldi and T Poore. 
 

In Attendance: R Harris and J Budd. 
 

Start/End Time: 5.00 pm - 6.25 pm 
 
  

1   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mulroney (no substitute), 
A Quinn, A Pike and J Banks. 
  

2   Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest at this meeting. 
  

3   Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 6 March 2023  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 6th March 2023, be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
  

4   Public Questions  
 
There were no questions from the public at this meeting. 
  

5   Southend Drugs and Alcohol Strategy 2023 - 2025: Our collective 
priorities for delivering the Governments 10 year drugs strategy  
 
The Board considered a joint report of the Director of Commissioning and 
Director of Public Health presenting an update on the development and 
implementation of the Southend Drugs and Alcohol Strategy, as well as the 
proposed governance and decision-making arrangements for 2023/24. 
  
The Board asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the Southend Drugs and Alcohol Strategy 2023-2025, be approved. 
  

3

4



 
 

 
 

2. That the proposed governance arrangements, as put forward by the 
Southend, Essex and Thurrock Drugs and Alcohol Partnership, as set out in the 
submitted report, be approved. 
  
3. That the local priorities as set out in the report, be noted. 
  

6   A Better Start Southend Update  
 
The Board considered a report of the Independent Chair, A Better Start 
Southend, presenting an update on key developments since the last meeting. 
  
The Board asked questions which were responded to by the ABSS Chair and 
Director. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the submitted report be noted. 
  
2. That it be noted that A Better Start Southend has set its Core Strategy key 
priorities for the final phase of the programme. 
  

7   Health Inequalities programme for 2022/23 and 2023/24  
 
The Board received a presentation providing an update on the work of South 
East Essex Alliance to narrow the gap in health and care inequalities and 
covered a range of funded projects and the next steps. 
  
The Board asked questions which were responded to by the Deputy Director, 
SEE Alliance. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the presentation updating on the actions being taken by SEE Alliance to 
narrow the gap in health and care inequalities, be noted.  
   

8   NHS Mid and South Essex Joint Forward Plan  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Strategic Partnerships, Mid 
and South Essex, presenting the draft five-year Joint Forward Plan for Mid and 
South Essex. 
  
The Board asked questions which were responded to by the Deputy Director, 
SEE Alliance.  The Board commented on some of the system wide challenges 
that need to be addressed which included access to GPs and digital exclusion. 
  
The Board also discussed the alignment of resources across the whole health 
and care system and the need to align and use common language across the 
partnership. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the draft Joint Forward Plan (JFP) produced by Mid and South Essex ICB, 
be acknowledged and that the Chair, on behalf of the Board, formally writes to 

4



 
 

 
 

SEE Alliance confirming that the JFP appropriately takes into account and 
aligns with the strategies and priorities of the Southend Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 
  

9   Health Protection Updates  
 
The Board received a verbal update from the Director of Public Health 
concerning the health protection response. 
  
The Board noted that Covid was not a significant concern in Southend and that 
quarterly updates would be provided to the Board going forward. 
  
Resolved: 
 
 
That the verbal update on health protection, be noted. 
  

Chair:  
 
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title Page 1 of 6 Report Number 

 
 
 

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Report of the Director of Commissioning  

To 
Health & Wellbeing Board 

On 
6th Se
[...]
t Essex (part of Suffolk and North East Essex ICS) (NEE) 

• West Essex (part of Hertfordshire and West Essex ICS) (WE) 

• Mid and South Essex ICS (MSE) 

• Southend City Council (SCC) 

• Essex County Council (ECC) 

• Thurrock Council (TC) 

• Essex Partnership University NHS Foundation Trust (EPUT) – provider of adult 

services 

• North East London NHS Foundation Trust (NELFT) – provider of children and young 

people’s services 

In addition, Essex Police (EP) have been engaged and are keen to be part of the 

arrangements established. A range of Voluntary, Community, Faith, and Social Enterprise 

(VCFSE) sector organisations have also been engaged in developing the strategy and will 

continue to be key partners in the next phase of implementation.  

 

2. Southend Essex and Thurrock All-Age Mental Health Strategy  

The strategy has been developed based on the population health needs analysis and building 

on previous work. It aims to co-ordinate the approach across the Southend Essex and 

Thurrock aligned with the local strategies produced by the three Integrated Care Partnerships, 

covering Mid and South Essex, North East Essex (part of the Suffolk and NEE ICS) and West 

Essex (part of the Hertfordshire and West Essex ICS). The three ICB Joint Forward Plans 

provide more detail around local service development.   

The strategy is deliberately brief and lays out the ‘all age’ vision and principles we will work to 

and the outcomes to be achieved over the next five years, guided by a set of I-Statements.  It 

is shown in summary form below. 

8



Report Title Page 3 of 6 Report Number 

 
 
 

  
 

3. Implementation  

A significant challenge of the previous 2017 Strategy was not its content, much is still relevant, 

but its implementation. The complexity of the local socio-political geography and changing 

NHS landscape made a joined-up approach challenging. The impact of this complexity is a 

likely consideration of the current Essex Mental Health Independent Inquiry. In recognition of 

the complexity the 3 local NHS systems have previously commissioned a Mental Health 

Taskforce Review. This review process has helped to develop a more joined up approach 

across the 3 ICBs, which provides a good platform for further collaborative working across 

partners.   

System partners have therefore been determined to develop effective mechanisms for 

ensuring implementation of the strategy whilst recognising most of the delivery will continue to 

be at local Place level with ICBs, Local authorities, providers, VCFSE and other partners 

working together with people with lived experience, typically in local Alliances.   

Partners have developed proposals for a ‘Southend, Essex and Thurrock All-Age MH 
Strategy Implementation Group’ (SIG) focussed on overseeing a limited range of key 

strategic issues around overall strategy delivery and SET system development with partners 

sharing leadership of individual workstreams as appropriate. It will build on the existing 

informal working arrangements established for oversight of the strategy development itself.   

The SIG is a collective ‘decision recommending body’ of SROs and equivalent from the core 

statutory partners, together with people with lived experience. Formal decision making will 

continue to be in line with individual organisation’s internal governance approvals.  

The main functions for the group are proposed to be. 

9



Report Title Page 4 of 6 Report Number 

 
 
 

a) Oversight and monitoring of overall SET All Age Mental Health Strategy delivery, 

recognising subsidiarity at place level. ‘Place’ in this context means at least local 

authority level [ECC, SCC, TC] and also the 6 Alliances across SET, where NHS, local 

authority and VCSE partners work together. 

b) Delivering SET level outcomes for specialist services [Eating Disorders, Peri-natal, 

Personality Disorder, and Bedded care including Inpatient beds and supported 

ac
[...]
uch as finance, 

outcome and performance reporting, workforce and digital.  

o Key areas where enhanced focus is needed such as embedding a holistic 

approach around transition. 

The proposed governance of the SIG is shown below.  

 
It has been agreed by partners that the SIG is hosted by Essex CC with support of a jointly 

funded ‘Business Manager’ who will coordinate agendas and officer co-working across 

partners. They will be supported by the growing number of jointly funded partnership roles 

working across ICBs, local authorities and providers. The initial chair is proposed to be the 

SNEE ICB Director of Strategy and Transformation, Richard Watson.  

The working of the SIG will be formally reviewed after 6 to 9 months, and following publication 

of Essex Mental Health Independent Inquiry, to identify any changes required to its operation. 

This may include more formal development of its governance and working arrangements, 

including learning lessons from the development of local mental health system collaboratives 

in Suffolk and Hertfordshire.   

 

4. Next steps 

Once agreed by all partners,  

a) The Southend, Essex and Thurrock All-Age MH Strategy will be published and shared 

with the public and partners.  

b) The Southend, Essex and Thurrock All-Age MH Strategy Implementation Group’ will be 

formally established and will develop a work programme and supporting working 

arrangements.  

c) Regular (6 monthly?) reports on strategy Implementation progress will be produced by 

SIG for each partner.  

 

11



Report Title Page 6 of 6 Report Number 

 
 
 

5. Recommendation: 

The Board are asked to endorse the Southend Essex and Thurrock All-Age Mental Health 

Strategy, recognising it has been the product of extensive engagement and input from across 

a diverse range of stakeholders and partners.   

The Board are asked to agree and support the establishment of the Southend, Essex and 

Thurrock All-Age MH Strategy Implementation Group, recognising it has been the product of 

extensive engagement and discussion with partners. 

The Board are asked to note it will receive regular updates on progress with implementation of 

the strategy and development of collaborative working arrangements.  

 

12



                        
       

Southend Essex and Thurrock 
Mental Health Strategy 

 
 
                 

13



Southend, Essex, and Thurrock Mental Health Strategy v1.3                     Page 2 of 19 
                                 
       

Contents 
Introduction ..............................................................................3 

Southend, Essex, and Thurrock System Partners ....................3 

The vision and deliverables of this strategy ..............................3 

Southend, Essex, and Thurrock Mental Health Strategy on a 
Page 2023-28 ..........................................................................4 

Priorities for this Strategy – Adults ..........................................5 

Priorities for this Strategy – Children and Young People ........6 

How we have developed this strategy .....................................7 

Why do we need this strategy? ...............................................7 

Societal and Economic cost of mental illness ...........................7 

Population needs ......................................................................8 

National Policy Drivers ...........................................................10 

Views from Lived Experience ................................................10 

Stories of improvement ...........................................................11 

Moving forward from previous strategy .................................12 

Specific focus on Children and Young People ......................12 

Developing our local model: better care drives system change 
and sustainability ...................................................................13 

Focussing on the wider determina
[...]
Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=wjuThLpkE6L6snKRCALJn0dQlI4dP2%2FXyjuIrHE8Qjs%3D&reserved=0


APPENDICES

14/07/23 44

106



Progress with 2021-22 Recommendations (1)

14/07/23 45

107



Progress with 2021-22 Recommendations (2)

14/07/23 46

108



14/07/23 47

Progress with 2021-22 Recommendations (3)

109



Progress with 2021-22 Recommendations (4)

14/07/23 48

110



    

  
 
 

Southend Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Report by 

Alex Khaldi, Independent Chair, A Better Start Southend 

to 

Health & Wellbeing Board on 6th September 2023 

Report prepared by: 

Tara Poore, Director, A Better Start Southend 

 
For discussion 

X 
For information 

only 
 

Approval required 

 

A Better Start Southend - update 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

1 Purpose of Report  

The purpose of this report is to provide an update from the Chair of A Better Start Southend (ABSS) 

on key developments since the last meeting. 

2 Recommendations 

HWB are asked to:  

1. Note the content of the report and raise questions or comments with Alex Khaldi, 

Independent Chair of A Better Start Southend (ABSS) or Tara Poore, ABSS Director 

 

2. Note the progression of the ABSS Legacy and Sustainability Strategy. 

 

3 Governance  

 

The ABSS Programme continues to benefit from strong Partnership engagement, with positive 

participation at a range of levels for all core Partners, including: 

 

• Early Years Alliance 

• Southend City Council 

• Essex Police 

• Mid and South Essex Hospital Trust  

• Essex Partnership University NHS Foundation Trust (EPUT) 

• Mid and South Essex Integrated Care Board 

• University of Essex 

• SAVS 

 

As a reminder, the ABSS Programme Governance structure comprises the following Groups: 

 

• Partnership Board - Chair, Alex Khaldi, ABSS 

• Executive Consultative Board - Chair, Alex Khaldi, ABSS 

• Programme Group - Chair, Krishna Ramkhelawon, SCC 

Agenda 

Item No.  
 
 

 

111

10



2 

• Insight and Analysis Group - Chair, Michael
[...]
inic  SC SC Closed TBD 

ID090 Programme Evaluation Partnership SC SC In Delivery UoE 

ID106 RSM Summative Evaluation SC SC In Delivery RSM 

ID098 
Information Governance Specialist 

Consultant 
SC SC In Delivery 

Data Protection 

People 

ID108 Digital Strategy (Inform) SC SC In Delivery  SCC & ABSS 

ID114 
Centre Place SC 

D & N 
Service 

Design  
 

 

 

124



Report Title Page 1 of 3 Report Number 

 
 
 

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Report of the Director of Public Health 

To 
Health & Wellbeing Board 

on 
6th September 2023 

 
Report prepared by: Suzanna Edey, LeDeR’s Senior 

Reviewer 
Andrew Graham, LD Commissioner (Southend, Essex & 

Thurrock LeDeR Programme Local Area Contact)  
 

For information 
only 

X For discussion  Approval required  
 

 

Learning Disability Mortality Review 
Annual Report 2022-23 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)  

 

Purpose 

This is to provide the Board with an update on the progress with the delivery of the action 
plan through the Southend, Essex and Thurrock’s Learning Disability Mortality Review (LeDeR) 
Steering Group, during 2022-23. 

Background 

The Learning from Lives and Deaths (LeDeR) Programme started in 2017 with the aim to  
reduce the health inequalities faced by people who have a learning disability (LD). The LeDeR 
programme across Southend, Essex and Thurrock (SET) covers the footprints of 3 ICBs and 3 
local authorities. The LD Health Equalities Team continues to deliver the LeDeR programme on 
behalf of the whole system, to commission specialist LD health services and to facilitate other 
national LD programmes (such as Stopping Over Medication of People with LD – STOMP and 
Transforming Care, which ensures people don’t get stuck long term in LD Mental Health beds) 
across the same footprint. 
 
Summary of the Report 

The age at death of people with Learning Disability in Southend, Essex and Thurrock (SET) is 
gradually improving, but is still far from the rest of the population. 113
[...]
eds support with communication; 
➢ Highlighting any variations from NICE guidelines, especially where this may result in 

late detection of cancer or late diagnoses; 
➢ Working with Provider Quality Innovation to roll out training in key areas to care and  

support personnel in Essex. 
 
Other key achievements include (please see the Highlights of Progress since Last Annual 
Report on page 33 of the main report): 
 
➢ Following recommendations from the LeDeR Quality Panels, MSE Hospitals are working 

on a digital hospital passport which can be easily updated, 
➢ ReSPECT is currently being rolled out. This is a process that supports meaningful  

conversations between one or more healthcare professionals and people, their  carers/ 
family on how they want their future care to be given, 

➢ Pneumonia and aspiration pneumonia remain the top causes of death and a number of 
interventions have been rolled out, 

➢ Oliver McGowan Mandatory Training has commenced roll out across the three ICBs. 
 
The focus on the recommendations (please see page 30 of the main report) in the report has 
proposed different ways of tackling known issues (rather than identifying fresh themes) to 
optimise the level of improvement. 
 
We have a 3 year deliverable plan which identifies where we need to: 

a) Prevent ill health 
b) Improve management of health and  
c) Remove inequalities  

126



Report Title Page 3 of 3 Report Number 

 
 
 

 

Recommendation 

1. For the HWB Board to note the content of this report, attached as 3 documents: 
a. SET LeDeR Annual Report (main report) 
b. SET LeDeR Annual Report Summary slides 
c. LeDeR Annual Report Southend Trends slides 

2. For the HWB Board to forward any suggestion that could enhance the delivery of the 
plan in 2022-23 

 

 

127



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Southend, Essex and Thurrock 

(LeDeR) Annual Report 2022 - 2023 

 

Learning from lives and deaths – People with a 

learning
[...]
arrative Plan 2023-25  

and Section 75 agreement 2023-25 
 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)  

 

Purpose 

The purpose of this report: 
 

1. To provide members of the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) the 2022-23 end of 
year BCF submission, following sign off from the Chair of HWB to the NHSE BCF 
National Team on 23rd May 2023   
 

2. To provide members of the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB), the BCF joint 
narrative plan 2023 - 2025 submission, made to NHS England on 30th June 2023 
following sign off from the Chair of HWB, in conjunction with the Executive Director 
Adults and Communities, Southend-on-Sea City Council (SCC) and NHS Alliance 
Director, Mid and South Essex Integrated Care System (ICB). 

 
3. To seek approval of the draft Section 75 Partnership Agreement between Southend 

on Sea City Council and Mid and South Essex Integrated Care System for the 
management of the Better Care Fund (BCF) for the period 2023-2025. The 
document is with the Legal Team to seek approval on the Terms and Conditions of 
the document. The proposed framework agreement is included in the Appendix to 
this report. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda
Item No.

189

12



Report Title Page 2 of 8 Report Number 

 
 
 

Recommendation  
 
1. The Board to note and approve the proposed Southend BCF 2022/23 end of year 

submission.   

2. The Board to note and approve the proposed Southend 2023-25 Better Care Fund 
Joint Narrative Plan. 

3. The Board approves the proposed draft Section 75 Partnership Agreement 
proposal for the management of the Better Care Fund and notes that the schedules 
to the agreement relating to the Better Care Fund plan for 2023-25. Noting that this 
document is currently waiting approval on the Terms and Conditions from the Legal 
Team.  

 
Background 

The Better Care Fund (BCF) has been providing a mechanism for joint health, 
housing, and social care planning, commissioning, and funding for nearly 10 years. It 
focuses on personalised, integrated approaches to heal
[...]
ves for Southend-on-Sea City Council’s (SCC) Adult Social 
Care (ASC) are set out in its three core strategies; “Ageing Well”, “Caring Well” and “Living 
Well”.  In addition to the three core strategies a number of supporting strategies and policies 
have been established with others scheduled for development.    
 
Southend-on-Sea City Council and Adult Social Care have an established model for the co-
production of its vision, strategies, policies, and services.  This can be evidenced in the 
development of the new Supporting Living contracts, multiple engagement sessions were 
held with service users and providers.  Adult Social Care acknowledges that further work is 
required to embed co-production at a strategic, planning, and operational level. 

The Mid & South Essex Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) Strategy 2023-2033, has been 
developed in collaboration with key strategic partners, supported by the Chair of the ICP 
Board and the three Vice Chairs (respective Health & Wellbeing Board Chairs) and the three 
local Healthwatch organisations. The essential building blocks of the strategy were informed 
by a range of conversations with residents, community organisations, clinicians, care 
professionals and leaders in health and care.  

At a local place-based level the South East Essex (SEE) Alliance has, through sustained 
and active engagement, developed a robust Alliance Framework Plan. This partnership plan 
focuses on the development of neighbourhoods, tackling the wider determinants of health 
and reducing health inequalities. The Alliance plan has established a strong foundation for 
working together as partners in Southend. 

198



3 
 

In Southend, opportunities for collaborative commissioning are explored at regular meetings 
with all organisations mentioned above, wherever appropriate. There are strong joint working 
arrangements across system partners which are well embedded to deliver an integrated 
approach to health and care in Southend-on-Sea.
[...]
21,318 £867,805 

MSE ICB - Community Services - Virtual Wards ICB BCF £769,186 £812,722 
MSE ICB - Southend Community Services - Dementia Support Service  ICB BCF £1,024,018 £1,081,978 

MSE ICB - Southend Community Services - Equipment Service Provision - EPUT ICB BCF £568,411 £600,583 

MSE ICB - Southend Havens Hospice ICB BCF £605,260 £639,517 

MSE ICB - Southend Carers - Carers Breaks ICB BCF £158,774 £167,760 

 MSE ICB Discharge spend - Ward based enablement  ICB 
Discharge 
Funding 

£99,118 £137,776 

MSE ICB Discharge spend - Acute Discharge Schemes ICB 
Discharge 
Funding 

£1,061,271 £1,475,062 

MSE ICB Discharge spend - Transport ICB 
Discharge 
Funding 

£12,728 £17,692 

MSE ICB Discharge spend - Welfare Support 
Discharge to Assess pathway 0 

ICB 
Discharge 
Funding 

£25,232 £35,073 

 
NB: An agreed BCF plan for 2023-25 will be inserted here once the NHS England BCF templates are 
approved. 

265



33 
 

SCHEDULE 7 – POLICY FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

NOT USED 

266



34 
 

SCHEDULE 8 – INFORMATION GOVERNANCE PROTOCOL 

NOT USED 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

267



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 15 June 2023
	5 Southend, Essex and Thurrock (SET) Mental Health Strategy
	Appendix 1 - SET Mental Health Strategy
	Southend Essex and Thurrock
	Mental Health Strategy
	Introduction
	Southend, Essex, and Thurrock System Partners
	The vision and deliverables of this strategy

	How we have developed this strategy
	Why do we need this strategy?
	Societal and Economic cost of mental illness
	Population needs
	National Policy Drivers

	Views from Lived Experience
	Stories of improvement

	Moving forward from previous strategy
	Specific focus on Children and Young People
	Developing our local model: better care drives system change and sustainability
	Focussing on the wider determinants of mental health
	Early and effective help and support
	Focusing on recovery
	Suicide Prevention
	Workforce
	Digital Technology

	Implementation and monitoring achievement
	Appendix
	Local Geographies



	7 Ageing, Living and Caring Well Strategy End of Year Report
	CONTENTS
	1.	Background
	2.	Common Priority Areas
	2.1.	Links to Other Priorities and Strategies
	2.2.	Coproduction and Engagement Development
	3.	Caring Well

	3.1.	Links to Other Priorities and Strategies, covered above as part of 2.1 (Page 3)
	3.2.	Coproduction and Engagement Development, covered above as part of 2.2 (Page 3)
	3.3.	Identifying, Respect and Valuing Carers
	3.4.	Information and Support for Carers: Access to information
	3.5.	Carers Voice Knowledge and Understanding
	3.6.	Assessing Carers Needs
	3.7.	Maintaining Balance including connecting with communities, taking a break and Health and Wellbeing
	3.8.	Helping Carers
	3.9.	Prepared for Changes
	3.10.	Integration & Partnership
	4.	Living Well

	4.1.	Links to Other Priorities and Strategies, covered above as part of 2.1 (Page 3)
	4.2.	Coproduction and Engagement Development, covered above as part of 2.2 (Page 3)
	4.3.	Health & Wellbeing – Promoting healthy lifestyles for the adult population.
	4.4.	Prevention – Preventing people from going into hospitals and care homes
	4.5.	Housing – Deliver health, care and housing in a more joined up way
	4.6.	Community – Involved and digitally included
	4.7.	Integrated Strengths-based Person-Centred Care – enable people to take control of their care and focus on their strengths
	5.	Ageing Well

	5.1.	Links to Other Priorities and Strategies, covered above as part of 2.1 (Page 3)
	5.2.	Coproduction and Engagement Development, covered above as part of 2.2 (Page 3)
	5.3.	World Health Organisation (WHO) ‘Age Friendly City’
	5.4.	Outdoor Spaces & Buildings
	5.5.	Transport – Transport that is age-friendly.
	5.6.	Housing – Bring housing up to modern standards.
	5.7.	Social Participation – Connecting communities.
	5.8.	Respect & Social Incl

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Date: Wednesday, 6th September, 2023 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor J Moyies (Chair) 
 Councillors Boyd, Davidson, A Jones, Mulroney and Sadza. 

H Patel (Vice-Chair), O Richards, A Quinn, L Hunt, K Ramkhelawon, 
A Taylor, M McEntee and M Harvey. 

In Attendance: R Harris, T Schneider, T Poore, P Hill and R Cossington-Webb. 
 

Start/End Time: 5.00 pm  - 7.15 pm 
 
  

10   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from A Pike, L Gale, C McCarron, M 
Atkinson, M Marksy, R Tinlin, A Khaldi and J Gardner. 
  

11   Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest at this meeting. 
  

12   Public Questions  
 
There were no questions from the public at this meeting. 
  

13   Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 15 June 2023  
 
Resolved:- 
  
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 15 June 2023, be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
  

14   Southend, Essex and Thurrock (SET) Mental Health Strategy  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Commissioning presenting the 
Southend, Essex and Thurrock (SET) Mental Health Strategy for consideration. 
  
The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers.   
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the Southend, Essex and Thurrock (SET) All-Age Mental Health 
Strategy, recognising that it has been the product of extensive engagement and 
input from across a diverse range of stakeholders, be endorsed. 
  
2.  That the establishment of the Southend, Essex and Thurrock All-Age Mental 
Health Strategy Implementation Group, recognising that it has been the product 
of extensive engagement and discussion with partners, be endorsed. 
  



 
 

 
 

3. That it be noted that regular updates on progress with implementation of the 
strategy and development of collaborative working arrangements will be 
presented to future Board meetings. 
  

15   COPD Community Connectors  
 
The Board received a short film and update from Chief officer, Healthwatch 
Southend and Chief Officer, SAVS on the Core20Plus5 Programme (COPD) – 
Community Connectors.   
  
The Board noted that a further years funding had been received to continue 
todeliver the programme, build and expand the offer to drive targeted action in 
healthcare inequalities improvements and connecting the decision-makers to 
communities, etc through the community connectors. 
  
The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by the Chief 
Officer, Healthwatch Southend and Chief Officer, SAVS. 
  
The Board emphasised that the key to successful delivery will be to ensure that 
the community connectors can connect with decision-makers to share their lived 
experiences and build on their skills. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That further work be undertaken to identify appropriate champions within 
partner organisations and the approach to ensuring decision makers are 
connected to the COPD programme. 
  

16   Ageing, Living and Caring Well Strategy End of Year Report  
 
The Board considered the Adult Social Care Strategies Annual Report for April 
2022 to March 2023, covering the three core strategies, ‘Ageing Well, Caring 
Well and Living Well.’ 
  
The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers.   
  
Resolved: 
  
That the three adult social care core strategies, ‘Ageing Well, Caring Well and 
Living Well’ and the actions and developments undertaken, be noted. 
  

17   Annual Public Health Report  
 
The Board considered a report of the Executive Director (Children and Public 
Health) presenting the Director of Public Health Annual Report for 2022-23, 
which had been approved by the Cabinet at its meeting on 18th July 2023. 
  
The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
Director of Public Health. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Director of Public Health Annual Report 2022-2023, be noted. 



 
 

 
 

  
18   Children and Young People - Core20Plus Update  

 
The Board received a power-point presentation providing an update on the 
Core20Plus programme concerning Children and Young People. 
  
The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
representatives from Mid and South Essex Integrated Care System. 
  
Resolved: 
 
That the presentation and update on the Core20Plus programme relating to 
children and young people, be noted. 
  

19   A Better Start Southend Update  
 
The Board considered a report from the Independent Chair and Director of 
ABSS presenting an update on key developments since the last meeting of the 
Board. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the report, be noted. 
  
2. That the progression of the ABSS Legacy and Sustainability Strategy, be 
noted. 
  

20   LeDeR Annual/end of year Report  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health presenting an 
update on the progress with the delivery of the action plan through the 
Southend, Essex and Thurrock’s Learning Disability Mortality Review (LeDeR) 
Steering Group, during 2022-23. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the report be noted. 
  
2. That any suggestions that could enhance the delivery of the plan in 2022-23, 
be forwarded to the Director of Public Health. 
   

21   Better Care Fund Submission 2023/24  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Commissioning presenting the 
Better Care Fund end of year submission, following sign-off by the Chair of the 
Board to the NHSE BCF National Team on 23rd May 2023.  The report also 
presented the BCF joint narrative plan 2023-2025 submission made to NHS 
England on 30th June 2023 and sought approval of the draft Section 75 
Partnership Agreement between Southend City Council and Mid and South 
Essex Integrated Care System for the management of the BCF for the period 
2023-2025. 
  
Resolved: 



 
 

 
 

  
1. That the proposed Southend BCF 2022/23 end of year submission, be noted 
and approved. 
  
2. That the proposed Southend 2023-2025 BCF Joint Narrative Plan, be noted 
and approved. 
  
3. That the proposed Section 75 Partnership Agreement proposal for the 
management of the BCF be approved and that the schedules to the agreement 
relating to the BCF plan for 2023-2025, noting that this document is currently 
waiting approval on the Terms and Conditions from the Legal Team, be noted. 
  

22   Area SEND Inspection and Area Strategic Plan  
 
The Board considered a report of the Executive Director (Children and Public 
Health) presenting an update on the outcome of the SEND Area Inspection and 
the resulting SEND Area Strategic Action Plan. 
  
Resolved:  
  
1. That the Area SEND Inspection outcome and resulting Area SEND strategic 
action plan, be noted. 
  
2. That an update on the area’s progress in implementing the action plan be 
brought back to the Board in 6 months. 
  

Chair:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  


